

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 45258/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-02-2025 in WP No. 616/2012 12-02-2025 in WP No. 568/2012 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay at Goa]

SANJAY D.NAIK

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GOA &amp; ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 243601/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.243604/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 243602/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 243603/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 243599/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 06-10-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Dhaval Zaveri, Adv.  
Mr. Salvador Santosh Rebello, AOR  
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Kritika, Adv.  
Mr. Jaskirat Pal Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Moulishree Pathak, Adv.  
Ms. Pratiksha Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Permission to file special leave petition(s) is granted.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable within four weeks.

In the meantime, the effect and operation of the impugned judgment of the High Court shall remain stayed.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)  
ASST.REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR