

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28727-28728/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-02-2025 in WP No. 616/2012 12-02-2025 in WP No. 568/2012 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay at Goa]

SANJAY D.NAIK

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GOA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 286406/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 243602/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 243603/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 02-12-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Dhaval Damodar Zaveri, Adv.  
Mr. Salvador Santosh Rebello, AOR  
Mr. Atish Premanand Mandrekar, Adv.  
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Jaskirat Pal Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Moulishree Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjawal Aggrawal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Abhay Anil Anturkar, Adv.(V.C.)  
Mr. Dhruv Tank, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Mehrotra, Adv.  
Ms. Surbhi Kapoor, AOR  
Mr. Bhagwant Deshpande, Adv.  
Ms. Subhi Pastor, Adv.

Mr. Shivan Desai, Adv.  
Mr. Guruprasad Naik, Adv.  
Mr. Dcosta Ivo Manuel Simon, AOR

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr./Ms.T. S. Poteker, Adv.  
Mr. Prashan Sivarajan, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjawal Anand Sharma, Adv.(V..C)  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, AOR  
Ms. Vritti Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Tushar Saigal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent-State of Goa prays for and is granted two weeks to file additional affidavit placing on record the Report submitted by the Investigating Agency pursuant to the FIR lodged by the Vigilance Department.

The learned senior counsel appearing for the State of Goa is at liberty to file any other document which he wishes to place on record.

Further, the respondents who have not filed their counter affidavits may also file the same within the next two weeks.

List the petitions on 18<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.

(SONIA BHASIN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR